DEPARTMENT 19

DEPARTMENT 19 — ART and CRAFTS
Farms, Families, Fairs, Fun!
ENTRY FEE $1 PER ENTRY
Kristin Simmons — 570-778-9026

1. Exhibits must have been done by the exhibitor in the last year.

2. All exhibitors must live in Carbon County or West Penn Township, Schuylkill County. All exhibits must be grown or

produced in Carbon County or West Penn Township, Schuylkill County.
3. Only one item per person per class or division

SECTION 1 - PAINTING, DRAWING, MIXED MEDIA

1. “Original” means not copied.

2. Mounting & Presentation — All entries must be framed and/or matted, wired and ready to hang, or will not be accepted. See requirement #4 on Page
52.

Basis for Judging
* Originality
» Composition
* Media Handling
» Complexity
* Relationship of frame or matte to subject matter.

See general rules
and guidelines
on Pages 4 & 5.

Use general entry forms
on Page 67.

PREMIUMS: 1($8) 2M($6) 31 ($4)
Best of Show Painting — Rosette
CLASS
10 Oil Colors 90 Pencil 154 Painting on Glass
20 Water Colors 100 Colored Pencil 155 Painting on Cloth
30 Pen & Ink 120 Acrylics 156 Painting on Slate
40 Charcoal 130 Collage 157 Painting on Tile
50 Prints 140 Tole 160 Pastelx
60 Etchings 151 Painting on Stone 170 Crayon
70 Mixed Media 152 Painting on Wood 180 Chalk
80 Decoupage 153 Painting on Metal 190 Marker
CLASS 200 PAINT AND SIP ARTWORK
AWESOME ALPHABET CONTEST Show off your most recent “Paint and Sip” Project. It can be created on
See Page 54 canvas or wooden palett. Maximum size limit is 24 x 24”.
300 Canvas paintin
PREMIUMS: 14($10) 2W($8) 39($6) 4"($4) 5"($2) 310 Wood painting.
PREMIUMS: 1¢($12) 2"($10) 39($8) 4"($6) 5" ($4)

SECTION 2 - PHOTOGRAPHY

1. All photos must have been taken by exhibitor.

2. All photos will be 8” by 10” only.

3. Photos only. Images are to be produced on photographic papers, ink-jet
papers and other similar photo processes. Images produced on paper,
computer paper, etc. are ineligible.

Mounting, mattes, or frames will not be accepted.

Do not digitally enhance or alter your photographs with the exception
of Classes 220 & 520. Minimal color balance, sharpening, and tonal
corrections are acceptable to create realism.

COLOR PHOTOGRAPHY CHALLENGES

Grilling in Progress
Color Wheel Explosion — Lively Lemon: Photos which feature
predominately the color yellow (can include shades and tints

of that color)
Families and Fun
Fairs and Fun
Farms and Fun
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6. Titles and/or lettering is not permitted.
7. No entries by professionals.
8. There may be only one entry in each division by each exhibitor.
9. Photo must have been taken within the last twelve months and must not have been previously exhibited in the Carbon County Fair.
10. Judging criteria: subject matter, impact, degree of simplicity/difficulty. *See youth photography on Page 77 for descriptions.
PREMIUMS: 1($5) 2M($4) 3($3) 4" ($2) 5% (8$1)
Best of Show Photography — Rosette
CLASS - Black & White Photography
110 People 160 Action/Sports 210 Architecture
120 Domestic Animals 170 Patriotic 220 Altered Image
130 Wild Animals 180 Americana 230 NEW - Flowers
140 Scenic, Landscape 190 Portrait 240 NEW -Birds
150 Still Life 200 Carbon County Fair Photo 250 Any Other Not Listed
Color Photography
410 People 460 Action/Sports 510 Architecture
420 Domestic Animals 470 Patriotic 520 Altered Image
430 Wild Animals 480 Americana 530 NEW - Flowers
440 Scenic, Landscape 490 Portrait 540 NEW -Birds
450 Still Life 500 Carbon County Fair Photo 550 Any Other Not Listed
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SECTION 3 - HANDICRAFTS
1. This section includes articles made of wax, leather, cone, bead, and/or shell.
2. All exhibits must have been made by the exhibitor in the last year. No commercial articles will be accepted.
3. “Traditional” means authentic reproduction.
4. Ceramic articles should have identification marks to indicate that they are originals.
Basis for Judging Section 3
1. Originality
2. Craftsmanship in each media area
3. Completion with care and attention to detail.
4. Coordination of color
5. Complete and/or proper finishing of backs, bottoms, edges, insides, and/or lids
6. Neatness of sewing or stitching
7. Mold marks removed in ceramic
8. Even application of finishes; glazes, under-glazes, antiquing, stains, luster, and pearlings

PREMIUMS:

1($8) 2M($6)

Best of Show Handicrafts — Rosette

CLASS
100
200
300
400
401
402
403
404
500
510
520
530
600
700
800
810
820
830
900
1000
1010
1020
1030
1040
1050
1100
1110
1120
1130
1140

Beadwork

China Painting

Cone and Nut Work
Doll — Cornhusk

Doll — Holiday

Doll - Porcelain

Doll — Sewn

Doll — Rag

Christmas Centerpiece
Christmas Ornament
Christmas Stocking
Christmas Other Item
Creative Flowers
Designs Straw Work
Pottery — Coil

Pottery — Pinch

Pottery — Slab

Pottery — Wheel

Hand Woven Pieces
Jewelry-hand Wrought
Jewelry — Beaded
Jewelry — Hemp or String
Jewelry — Metal

Jewelry — Leather
Jewelry — Other
Leatherwork — Belt
Leatherwork — Clothing
Leatherwork — Footwear
Leatherwork — Hand tooled
Leatherwork — Stamp

SECTION 4 - WOODCRAFT

CLASS
130
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
151
152

Intarsia (decorative inlaid pattern in surface)
Wood Carving (must be done with hand tools)
Wood — Burning

Wood - Sculpture

Wood — Scrolling

Wood — Birdhouse

Wood - Bird Feeder

Wood — Lathe Turning

New Furniture/Large (over 12 cubic feet)
New Furniture/Medium (8-12 cubic feet)

Best of Show Woodcraft — Rosette

1200
1300
1600
1800
1900
2000
2100
2200
2300
2400
2500
2610
2620
2630
2640
2700
2800
2900
Wreath
3010
3015
3020
3025
3030
3035
3040
3050
3060
3070
3080

31($4)
Seed Work 3090 Misc. not listed
Textile Painting 3100 Feathers
Ceramic 3200 Calligraphy
Metal Tooling 3300 Latch Hook
Cast Plaster Basketry
Centerpieces 3400 Made entirely of natural materials
Dough Work such as reed, oak or grasses
Scherenschnitte 3410 Made at least in part, of
Quilling manufactured materials, such as
String Work yarns, rope, etc.
Liquid Embroid. 3500 Sculpture
Glass Works/Cut 3600 Herb Work
Glass Works/Stained 3700 Palm Work
Glass Works/Etched 3800 Psyanki Eggs
Glass Works/Misc. not listed 3900 Paper Twist
Macrame 4000 Caning
Shell Work 4100 Tie Dye
Toys 4200 Batik
4600 Embossing
Cone and Nut 4700 Pressed Flowers

Cloth 4900 Puzzles (Frame)

Straw 4910 Puzzles (3D)

Grass 5000 Collections

Grapevine 6000 NEW - Rustic Home Decoration
Wreath — Silk — Wall Hanging

Evergreen (Artificial) 6010 NEW - Rustic Home Decoration
Dried Flowers — Any Other Not Listed

Corn Husk 7000 Misc. not listed

Eucalyptus

Herbs

153 New Furniture/Small (under 8 cubic feet)

154
155
156
171
172
173
174
175
176
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Refinished Furniture/Large (over 12 cubic feet)
Refinished Furniture/Medium (8-12 cubic feet)
Refinished Furniture/Small (under 8 cubic feet)
Large/Painted (over 10 cubic inches)
Medium/Painted (6-10 cubic inches)
Small/Painted (under 6 cubic inches)
Large/Finished (over 10 cubic inches)
Medium/Finished (6-10 cubic inches)
Small/Finished (under 6 cubic inches)



SECTION 5 - NON-ORIGINAL ART
1. Non-original art or “kit” work may be entered in this section only.
2. A “kit” is considered to be a purchased “package” where all parts and pieces are included.
3. No original design is required for competition.
4. “Non-original Art” is art that has been copied from someone else’s design.

CLASS

10 Models 40 Construx
20 Lego 50 Any other not listed
30 Knex

SECTION 6 - SCRAPBOOK

1. All scrapbooks must have a creative cover, and a minimum of six pages, (front and back). It should include material to tell a story or activity. The

scrapbook should include photos, articles, ribbons, and other creative ways to graphically tell the story.
2. No kits or patterns from commercial sources will be accepted.

CLASS 1 Traditional CLASS 2 Digital - NEW
DIVISION DIVISION
10 Wedding 10 Wedding
20 Baby 20 Baby
30 Vacation/Travel 30 Vacation/Travel
40 School Years 40 School Years
50 Family 50 Family
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Northeastern PA and Lehigh Valley Regions

Authorized Jug Livestock Waterer Dealer, also carrying
Tru-Test Scales and StrongHold Cattle Chutes and Handling Equipment
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