DEPARTMENT 19

DEPARTMENT 19 - ART and CRAFTS

Farms, Families, Fairs, Fun! ENTRY FEE \$1 PER ENTRY Kristin Simmons – 570-778-9026

1. Exhibits must have been done by the exhibitor in the last year.

2. All exhibitors must live in Carbon County or West Penn Township, Schuylkill County. All exhibits must be grown or produced in Carbon County or West Penn Township, Schuylkill County.

 $2^{nd}(\$6)$

3. Only one item per person per class or division

See general rules and guidelines on Pages 4 & 5.

Use general entry forms on Page 67.

SECTION 1 - PAINTING, DRAWING, MIXED MEDIA

- 1. "Original" means not copied.
- 2. Mounting & Presentation All entries must be framed and/or matted, wired and ready to hang, or will <u>not</u> be accepted. See requirement #4 on Page 52.

Basis for Judging

- Originality
- Composition
- Media Handling
- Complexity
- Relationship of frame or matte to subject matter.

PREMIUMS: 1st (\$8) **Best of Show Painting – Rosette**

CLASS

10	Oil Colors	90	Pencil	154	Painting on Glass
20	Water Colors	100	Colored Pencil	155	Painting on Cloth
30	Pen & Ink	120	Acrylics	156	Painting on Slate
40	Charcoal	130	Collage	157	Painting on Tile
50	Prints	140	Tole	160	Pastelx
60	Etchings	151	Painting on Stone	170	Crayon
70	Mixed Media	152	Painting on Wood	180	Chalk
80	Decoupage	153	Painting on Metal	190	Marker

3rd (\$4)

CLASS 200

AWESOME ALPHABET CONTEST

See Page 54

PREMIUMS: 1st (\$10) 2nd (\$8) 3rd (\$6) 4th (\$4) 5th (\$2)

PAINT AND SIP ARTWORK

Show off your most recent "Paint and Sip" Project. It can be created on canvas or wooden palett. Maximum size limit is 24" x 24".

300 Canvas painting

310 Wood painting

600 Grilling in Progress

of that color)

620 Families and Fun

630 Fairs and Fun 640 Farms and Fun

PREMIUMS: $1^{st}(\$12)$ $2^{nd}(\$10)$ $3^{rd}(\$8)$ $4^{th}(\$6)$ $5^{th}(\$4)$

COLOR PHOTOGRAPHY CHALLENGES

610 Color Wheel Explosion – Lively Lemon: Photos which feature

predominately the color yellow (can include shades and tints

SECTION 2 - PHOTOGRAPHY

- 1. All photos must have been taken by exhibitor.
- 2. All photos will be 8" by 10" only.
- Photos only. Images are to be produced on photographic papers, ink-jet papers and other similar photo processes. Images produced on paper, computer paper, etc. are ineligible.
- 4. Mounting, mattes, or frames will not be accepted.
- 5. Do not digitally enhance or alter your photographs with the exception of Classes 220 & 520. Minimal color balance, sharpening, and tonal corrections are acceptable to create realism.
- 6. Titles and/or lettering is not permitted.
- 7. No entries by professionals.
- 8. There may be only one entry in each division by each exhibitor.
- 9. Photo must have been taken within the last twelve months and must not have been previously exhibited in the Carbon County Fair.
- 10. Judging criteria: subject matter, impact, degree of simplicity/difficulty. *See youth photography on Page 77 for descriptions.

PREMIUMS: 1st (\$5) 2nd (\$4) 3rd (\$3) 4th (\$2) 5th (\$1)

Best of Show Photography - Rosette

CLASS - Black & White Photography

110 People	160 Action/Sports	210 Architecture
120 Domestic Animals	170 Patriotic	220 Altered Image
130 Wild Animals	180 Americana	230 NEW – Flowers
140 Scenic, Landscape	190 Portrait	240 NEW –Birds
150 Still Life	200 Carbon County Fair Photo	250 Any Other Not Listed
Color Photography		
410 People	460 Action/Sports	510 Architecture

410 People 460 Action/Sports 510 Architecture
420 Domestic Animals 470 Patriotic 520 Altered Image
430 Wild Animals 480 Americana 530 NEW – Flowers
440 Scenic, Landscape 490 Portrait 540 NEW – Birds
450 Still Life 500 Carbon County Fair Photo 550 Any Other Not Listed

SECTION 3 – HANDICRAFTS

- 1. This section includes articles made of wax, leather, cone, bead, and/or shell.
- 2. All exhibits must have been made by the exhibitor in the last year. No commercial articles will be accepted.
- 3. "Traditional" means authentic reproduction.
- 4. Ceramic articles should have identification marks to indicate that they are originals.

Basis for Judging Section 3

- 1. Originality
- 2. Craftsmanship in each media area
- 3. Completion with care and attention to detail.
- 4. Coordination of color
- 5. Complete and/or proper finishing of backs, bottoms, edges, insides, and/or lids
- 6. Neatness of sewing or stitching
- 7. Mold marks removed in ceramic
- 8. Even application of finishes; glazes, under-glazes, antiquing, stains, luster, and pearlings

PREMIUMS:

 $1^{st}(\$8)$ $2^{nd}(\$6)$

3rd (\$4)

Best of Show Handicrafts - Rosette

CLASS

100	Beadwork	1200	Seed Work	3090	Misc. not listed
200	China Painting	1300	Textile Painting	3100	Feathers
300	Cone and Nut Work	1600	Ceramic	3200	Calligraphy
400	Doll – Cornhusk	1800	Metal Tooling	3300	Latch Hook
401	Doll – Holiday	1900	Cast Plaster	Basketry	
402	Doll – Porcelain	2000	Centerpieces	3400	Made entirely of natural materials
403	Doll – Sewn	2100	Dough Work		such as reed, oak or grasses
404	Doll – Rag	2200	Scherenschnitte	3410	Made at least in part, of
500	Christmas Centerpiece	2300	Quilling		manufactured materials, such as
510	Christmas Ornament	2400	String Work		yarns, rope, etc.
520	Christmas Stocking		Liquid Embroid.	3500	Sculpture
530	Christmas Other Item	2610	Glass Works/Cut	3600	Herb Work
600	Creative Flowers	2620	Glass Works/Stained	3700	Palm Work
700	Designs Straw Work	2630	Glass Works/Etched	3800	Psyanki Eggs
800	Pottery – Coil	2640	Glass Works/Misc. not listed	3900	Paper Twist
810	Pottery – Pinch	2700	Macrame	4000	Caning
820	Pottery – Slab	2800	Shell Work	4100	Tie Dye
830	Pottery – Wheel	2900	Toys	4200	Batik
900	Hand Woven Pieces	Wreath		4600	Embossing
1000	Jewelry-hand Wrought	3010	Cone and Nut	4700	Pressed Flowers
1010	Jewelry – Beaded	3015	Cloth	4900	Puzzles (Frame)
1020	Jewelry – Hemp or String	3020	Straw	4910	Puzzles (3D)
1030	Jewelry – Metal	3025	Grass	5000	Collections
1040	Jewelry – Leather	3030	Grapevine	6000	NEW - Rustic Homc Decoration
1050	Jewelry – Other	3035	Wreath – Silk		- Wall Hanging
1100	Leatherwork – Belt	3040	Evergreen (Artificial)	6010	NEW – Rustic Home Decoration
1110	Leatherwork – Clothing		Dried Flowers		- Any Other Not Listed
1120	Leatherwork – Footwear	3060	Corn Husk	7000	Misc. not listed
1130	Leatherwork – Hand tooled	3070	Eucalyptus		
1140	Leatherwork – Stamp		Herbs		

SECTION 4 - WOODCRAFT

	CC
 . A	

130	Intarsia (decorative inlaid pattern in surface)
140	Wood Carving (must be done with hand tools)
141	Wood – Burning
142	Wood – Sculpture
143	Wood – Scrolling
144	Wood – Birdhouse
145	Wood – Bird Feeder
146	Wood – Lathe Turning
151	New Furniture/Large (over 12 cubic feet)

152 New Furniture/Medium (8-12 cubic feet)

Best of Show Woodcraft - Rosette

153 New Furniture/Small (under 8 cubic feet)
154 Refinished Furniture/Large (over 12 cubic feet)
155 Refinished Furniture/Medium (8-12 cubic feet)
156 Refinished Furniture/Small (under 8 cubic feet)
171 Large/Painted (over 10 cubic inches)
172 Medium/Painted (6-10 cubic inches)
173 Small/Painted (under 6 cubic inches)
174 Large/Finished (over 10 cubic inches)
175 Medium/Finished (6-10 cubic inches)
176 Small/Finished (under 6 cubic inches)

SECTION 5 - NON-ORIGINAL ART

- 1. Non-original art or "kit" work may be entered in this section only.
- 2. A "kit" is considered to be a purchased "package" where all parts and pieces are included.
- 3. No original design is required for competition.
- 4. "Non-original Art" is art that has been copied from someone else's design.

CLASS

10 Models

20 Lego

30 Knex

40 Construx

50 Any other not listed

SECTION 6 - SCRAPBOOK

- 1. All scrapbooks must have a creative cover, and a minimum of six pages, (front and back). It should include material to tell a story or activity. The scrapbook should include photos, articles, ribbons, and other creative ways to graphically tell the story.
- 2. No kits or patterns from commercial sources will be accepted.

CLASS DIVISION

- 1 Traditional
- 10 Wedding
- 20 Baby
- 30 Vacation/Travel
- 40 School Years
- 50 Family

- CLASS DIVISION
- 2 Digital NEW
- 10 Wedding
- 20 Baby
- 30 Vacation/Travel
- 40 School Years
- 50 Family





Livestock and Equine Veterinary Care in Northeastern PA and Lehigh Valley Regions

Authorized Jug Livestock Waterer Dealer, also carrying Tru-Test Scales and StrongHold Cattle Chutes and Handling Equipment



STRONGHOLD

THE DIGHT STREET STREET

THE DIGHT STREET STREET STREET

THE DIGHT STREET S



@CunferVetServices | CunferVetServices.com | CunferVetServices@ptd.net

570-401-6106

Justin L. Cunfer DVM